
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

14 March 2022 
 
Advisory Committees can meet virtually with appropriate Councillors attending via remote 
video link. Public access is available via a live stream video through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel.  
  
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE will be 

held VIA REMOTE VIDEO LINK on TUESDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2022 at 6.00 pm when your 

attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   Roll Call and Virtual Meetings Explanation. 
 

 

2.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

3.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4.   To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

5.   To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022. 
 

3 - 6 

6.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

7.   Sustainable Economy Strategy and Action Plan 2022-2025. 
 

7 - 100 

8.   Performance Monitoring for the Third Quarter of 2021/22. 
 

101 - 120 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0


 
 

9.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance: Councillors 

J Knight (Chair), M Pulfer (Vice-Chair), A Bennett, H Brunsdon, P Coote, R Cromie, 
A Eves, I Gibson, J Henwood, S Hicks, R Jackson, Andrew Lea, L Stockwell, C Trumble 
and R Whittaker 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 22 March 2022



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance 
and Performance 

held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2022 
from 6.00  - 7.28 pm 

 
 

Present: J Knight (Chair) 
M Pulfer (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

A Bennett 
H Brunsdon 
P Coote 
R Cromie 
A Eves 
 

I Gibson 
J Henwood 
S Hicks 
R Jackson 
Andrew Lea 
 

L Stockwell 
C Trumble 
R Whittaker 
 

 
  
 
Also Present: Councillors R Clarke, R de Mierre, S Hillier, R Salisbury and 

N Webster 
 

Also present (as Cabinet Member): Cllr Ash-Edwards and Cllr Llewellyn-Burke. 
 
 
 

1 ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETINGS EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman carried out a roll call to establish attendance at the meeting. The 
Solicitor to the Council provided information on the reasons for the virtual meeting. 
 

2 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
None. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER 2021.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and electronically signed by the Chairman.   
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 22 March 2022 3

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 

6 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

7 DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN AND BUDGET 2022-23.  
 
Kathryn Hall, Chief Executive introduced the report noting that the Covid pandemic 
continues to have a significant impact on the Council’s finances and demand on 
services. The draft Corporate Plan and Budget should therefore be considered in that 
context. She also highlighted that despite the pressures, the Council has enhanced 
services to the community and will continue to do so. This includes £10million 
investment in fibre infrastructure which projects a significant productivity gain and job 
increase for the local economy, as well as enhancements to community assets such 
as £1million investment in playgrounds and park improvements. In the coming year 
work will also begin on the Centre for Outdoor Sport in Burgess Hill which will be a 
regionally significant sporting asset with a total value of over £6million. 
 
The Leader reiterated the impact of the pandemic on finances and noted that the 
proposed plan sets out the work required to get back to a balanced budget as well as 
focussing on supporting the communities and businesses. He also highlighted crucial 
projects coming forward such as the Burgess Hill Growth Programme, food waste 
trial, fibre infrastructure work and investment in a number of community facilities.  
 
Members discussed the Council priorities, and a number of Members expressed a 
wish that the climate agenda features more prominently in these priorities, noting 
there is no direct mention of the environment and climate change in the summary 
section of the Plan. The Leader clarified that the Plan does give a clear direction of 
travel for meaningful action on environmental issues, citing the food waste trial and 
sustainable economy strategy as examples. 
 
Members discussed risks related to inflation rates and the allocation of funds relating 
to the New Homes Bonus. Discussion was also held on the transfer of funds for the 
job evaluation reserve and capital receipts that have come in over the past year. The 
use 
[...]
e efficiency for the legal files. He also noted the salary 
reduction in Land Charges as data is now computerised and the Land Registry are 
now required to pick up LLC searches. He noted that Democratic Services have 2 
Governance Reviews underway and more may be required as a result of the 
Boundary Commission review. Work in Building Control and Environmental Health 
continues, with an aim to go back to normal post Covid levels from the new financial 
year. 
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources provided an update on the Capital 
Projects, noting that the allocation for the replacement of waste bins falls under this 
area. In response to a Member question, he confirmed that the capital receipt for the 
disposal of Hurst Farm went into the Capital Receipts Reserve to finance the 
purchase of the Orchards Shopping Centre and temporary accommodation. 
Members discussed expenditure for park improvements, the asset register and asset 
management plan. The Head of Corporate Resources confirmed that the asset 
register is up to date and reviewed regularly. No further assets are in line for sale 
other than those which have been to Cabinet recently.  
 
Discussion was also held on whether the Council has assessed the sustainability 
impact and positive benefits of each capital project and it was agreed to take 
Members comments on board with future considerations. In response to a Member’s 
query specifically on waste collection, Rob Anderton, Divisional Lead for Commercial 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 22 March 2022 5



 
 

 
 

Services and Contracts confirmed that the Council is awaiting Government legislation 
concerning the collection of dry recycling, and if it was required to collect items 
separately, it would be on the basis of a viability assessment. The Council is 
confident that it can demonstrate that the current collection method is sustainable 
and economic. He noted that the bin replacement programme is phased over 15 
years and can be reviewed if changes are required.   Hemsley’s Meadow was also 
discussed and it was confirmed that project has an estimated cost in region of 
£900,000 of which nearly £700,000 is Section 106 funds collected for repurposing 
and enhancing that site. The outline proposals at this stage are based on detailed 
public consultation and include things such as sports pitch improvements, play areas 
and general public realm improvements. 
 
Following discussion, the Chairman took Members to a vote on each individual 
recommendation contained in the report. Recommendation A was agreed 
unanimously. Recommendation B was agreed with 14 in favour and 1 abstention. 
Recommendation C was agreed with 13 in favour, 1 against and 1 abstaining and 
Recommendations D and E were agreed with 14 in favour and 1 abstention.  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee considered the proposals for 2022/23 set out in the appended report 
and agreed any comments or recommendations that it wishes to make to Cabinet on: 
 
(a) The financial outlook facing the Council over the medium term;  
(b) The proposed increase in Council Tax;  
(c) The strategy to use General Reserve to balance the budget over the medium 

term;  
(d) The proposed Capital Programme; and  
(e) The service commentaries and supporting summary budget tables for each 

business unit. 
 

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE  WORK 
PROGRAMME 2021/22.  
 
The Chairman introduced the report noting the items to be presented at future 
meetings. He took Members to a vote on the recommendation contained in the report 
which was agreed.     
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee agreed the indicative Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the report. 
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.28 pm 
 

Chairman 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 22 March 2022 6



SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 2022-2025 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report presents to the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance 
the proposed draft Mid Sussex Sustainable Economy Strategy 2022-2025 (attached as 
Appendix 1). Following consideration by the Scrutiny Committee, the strategy will be 
recommended for approval by Council. 

Summary 

2. This Report: 

 Summarises the purposes of preparing the Sustainable Economy Strategy (SES) 
which will replace the approved Economic Development Strategy (2018 – 2023) 
and the Sustainability Strategy (2018 - 2023); 

 Describes the process of preparing the draft SES, including preparation of the 
evidence base; stakeholder engagement; and the work of the cross-party SES 
Member Working Group; and 

 Summarises the Vision and Objectives of the draft SES. 
 
Recommendations 

3. That the Scrutiny Committee: 

(i) Considers and comments on the draft Sustainable Economy Strategy 
and Action Plan 2022-2025 attached as Appendix 1; 

(ii) Recommends to Council that the draft Sustainable Economy Strategy 
and Action Plan 2022-2025 be approved. 

 

Background 

4. On 30 September 2020, the Council approved a revised Corporate Plan which outlined 
the Council’s response to and early plans for recovery from the Covid19 pandemic. The 
Plan included a way forward for the continued delivery and evolution of the Council’s 
Sustainability Strategy, and, in light of the impacts of the Covid19 pandemic, committed 
to revise and merge the Council’s Sustainability and Economic Development Strategies 
with the aim of driving a Green Recovery for the District. 

5. The commitment to developing a new Strategy was also included in the Corporate Plan 
and Budget for 2021-22.  

REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
Contact Officers: Sally Blomfield and Emma Sheridan 

sally.blomfield@midsussex.gov.uk and 
emma.sherdian@midsussex.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: Yes 
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performa
[...]
 from 2005 to 2019. This is slightly below the national 
and County-wide averages, both of which saw around a 36% decrease in the same time period.  However, there 
is scope to reduce carbon emissions further, particularly from domestic building and transport sectors. 

 
 

3.  The Vision, Themes and Strategic Objectives  
 
The Vision 
 
The strategy is guided by an overarching vision, framed by the 17 United Nations Sustainable Development 
Goals. The vison is aimed at securing sustainable economic growth whilst recognising the shift in business 
models and embracing digital and climate change opportunities to transform our economy. 
 
The vision is for Mid Sussex to be:  
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

A vibrant District that is attractive, resilient and innovative that balances social  
 

well-being, environmental protection and sustainable economic growth 

APPENDIX 1

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 22 March 2022 23



 

  14 

 
 
The Priority Themes 
 
The Sustainable Economy Strategy sets out the Council’s priorities for the next three years under the three core 
themes: People, Place and Partnership. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

People 

 
Securing support and investment in people and skills is crucial to delivering clean and inclusive growth and 
increasing resilience against future economic setbacks, such as COVID-19. Despite low levels of deprivation, 
we need to continue to raise aspirations and develop the skills set necessary to drive a low-carbon economy.  
    
The development of the skills needed to respond to the challenges and opportunities facing our local economy 
are central to our new strategy. A core delivery theme is ensuring that all our residents have the skills to enrich 
their lives and reach their full potential and meet the needs of our existing and future businesses.    
 
Strategic Objectives 
 
Objective 1: Maintain the high employment rate in Mid Sussex and reduce out-commuting amongst working 
age adults  

 

What 
[...]
unity well-being programmes. 
 Develop a network of Community Hubs, including support for the establishment of Sustainable Food 

Partnerships. 
 

 
Objective 5: Encourage business start-ups, improve business survival rates and growth. 

 

What we will do: 

 Promote investment opportunities including through Opportunity Mid Sussex and support target sectors 
(including digital & creative industries; life sciences; and fintech) to help them to locate, survive and grow 
in the District. 

 Signpost support and advice services available to businesses and third sector organisations to simplify 
access to grants, funding, business advice, start-up information, premises and business rates. 

 Use the Council’s contracts to encourage procurement of goods and services from local SMEs and third 
sector organisations. 

 Implement the Micro Business Grant Scheme, ensuring grant awards target businesses which can 
demonstrate a commitment to sustainability and green innovation. 
 

Objective 6: Promote the benefits of sustainability practices and encourage action to support achievement of 
Carbon Net Zero. 

 

What we will do: 

 Secure a Council-wide cultural and behavioural shift towards sustainable travel, through a range of 
measures including developing active travel plans; delivering Electric Vehicle (EV) charging points on 
the Council’s campus; and changing Council fleet vehicles.  

 Promote sustainable travel options and initiatives, including green travel plans, to businesses, schools 
and residents.  

 Co-ordinate and promote advice to help local small businesses to improve the sustainability of their 
organisations via delivery of a programme of Low Carbon SME support, funded through the Economic 
Recovery Fund. 

 

APPENDIX 1

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 22 March 2022 25



 

  16 

  

APPENDIX 1

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 22 March 2022 26



 

  17

 

Place 
 
Place refers to the physical prop
[...]
verage % of 16-64 year olds with Level 4 qualifications and Level 3 qualifications between 2019 and 2021 was 51.5% and 68.6% respectively 

APPENDIX 1

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for Leader, F
inance and P

erform
ance - 22 M

arch 2022
34



MID SUSSEX SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY STRATEGY - DRAFT ACTION PLANNING for 2022/23 – 2024/25 

2 

 
UN Sustainable  

Goal 8 - Decent Work 
and Economic 

Growth 
 

people through Planning Legal 
Agreements. 
Promote new models of volunteering 
as routes into employment across the 
District. 

2022/23 – 
24/25 
 

Mid Sussex 
District Council 
 

Community and 
voluntary sector 
organisations 

Objective 3: 
Strive to reduce pay 

inequality and 
improve  access to 

senior roles for 
under-represented 

groups in Mid Sussex 
 

UN Sustainable  
Goal 5 – Gender 

Equality  
 

UN Sustainable  
Goal 10 – Reduced 

Inequalities 
 

• Increase the proportion of 
Mid Sussex female working 
residents employed in 
Standard Occupational 
Classification (SOC) higher 
level occupations so that it 
equals the proportion of 
male residents in higher 
level occupations6  

• Increase hourly female 
earnings from 95% to 98% 
of male hourly pay amongst 
workers in Mid Sussex by 
the end of the Strategy 
period7  

Support and promote initiatives which 
raise aspirations and awareness of 
roles and opportunities in target 
sectors, including digital and creative 
industries, life sciences and fintech 
and where possible, promote such 
opportunities within the Council. 

2022/23 – 
24/25 
 

Mid Sussex 
District Council 
 

Business Networks, 
Chamber of 
Commerce 

Adopt a Social Value and 
Sustainability Charter to ensure that 
there is a commitment to support 
economic, environmental and social 
improvements from Council suppliers 
and contractors. 

2022/23 – 
24/25 
 

Mid Sussex 
District Council 
 

Council contractors 
and suppliers 

Objective 4: 
Improve the 

economic and social 
wellbeing of our 

residents. 
 

UN Sustainable  
Goal 1 – 
[...]
Co-ordinate and promote advice to 
help local small businesses to 
improve the sustainability of their 
organisations via delivery of a 
programme of Low Carbon SME 
support, funded through the 
Economic Recovery Fund. 

2022/23 –  WSCC 
 

Business Networks, 
Community and 
Voluntary Sector, 
specialist 
sustainability 
training providers 

 
  

 
14 Source: Local Authority Territorial CO2 Emissions Estimates 2005-2018. Note: the latest dataset is for 2018. This shows CO2 emissions for Mid Sussex at 4.2 tonnes per 16+ resident. This compares with 3.5 tonnes 
in Adur; 3.4 tonnes in Arun; 5.3 tonnes in Chichester; 5.2 tonnes in Crawley; 4.6 tonnes in Horsham; and 3.0 tonnes in Worthing 

APPENDIX 1

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for Leader, F
inance and P

erform
ance - 22 M

arch 2022
37



MID SUSSEX SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY STRATEGY - DRAFT ACTION PLANNING for 2022/23 – 2024/25 

5 

 

PLACE 

STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE 

MEASURE OF SUCCESS WHAT WE WILL DO TIMESCALE LEAD 
DELIVERY 

ORGANISATION 

DELIVERY 
PARTNERS 

Objective 7: 
 

Position and promote 
our town and village 
centres as healthier, 

greener and more 
sustainable places 
generating footfall, 

social interaction and 
economic activity 

 
UN Sustainable  

Goal 7 – Affordable 
and Clean Energy 

 
UN Sustainable  

Goal 8 - Decent Work 
and Economic 

Growth 
 

UN Sustainable  

• Increase the dwell time in 
the towns by 2% and 
maintain the average dwell 
time in the villages.15 

• Increase the proportion of 
adults who cycle or walk at 
least five times per week 
from 35.9% to 37.1% or 
above the West Sussex 
average by the end of the 
strategy period16 

Identify future retail and town centre 
needs in the District and provide the 
policy framework in the updated 
District Plan to support these across 
our towns and villages. 

2022/23 – 
24/25 
 

Mid Sussex 
District Council 
 

Town Councils 

Identify and agree a range of 
sustainable transport projects in the 
District’s three towns to promote 
susta
[...]
ion on the website. 

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for Leader, F
inance and P

erform
ance - 22 M

arch 2022
99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2021/22 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance 
with information about the Council’s performance for the third quarter of 2021/22 from 
October to December 2021. 

Summary 

2. Performance during the third quarter of 2021/22 has been good overall, with most 
services performing at or close to target.  This is in the context of the continuing 
challenges to the delivery of Council services arising from the pandemic. In the small 
number of cases where service targets are not being fully met, the reasons for this 
are clearly understood and appropriate action is being taken. 

Recommendations  

3. The Committee is recommended to: 

(i) Note the Council’s performance in the third quarter of the year and 
identify any areas where further reporting or information is required; 

(ii) Advise the Cabinet of any issues that the Committee considers should 
be given particular consideration at the Cabinet meeting on 9th May 2022. 

Introduction 

4. One of the functions of the Committee is to regularly monitor the performance of the 
Council’s services, with a view to determining whether any additional scrutiny is 
required of specific services, particularly if performance is not of a satisfactory level.  
This report sets out performance in the third quarter of 2021/22 covering the period 
from 1st October to 31st December 2021. 

5. Performance indicator information for the third quarter is provided at Appendix A.  
This is set out in tabular form using a traffic light system as explained below: 

 green – OK.  On or exceeding target. 

 amber – Alert.  Off target but under control with mitigation measures in place or is 
temporary and the target is still deliverable. 

 red – Warning.  Off target and fundamental change or immediate action is 
required or that the target is no longer viable. 

 health check – data only with no target. 

 

 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
Contact Officer: Neal Barton, Policy, Performance and Partnerships Manager  

Email: Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk  Tel: 01444 477588 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance 
 22nd March 2022 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 22 March 2022 101

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk


Performance Indicators 

6. Performance continues to be good across the Council, with a small number of 
exceptions.  The third quarter position in comparison with the same period in the 
previous financial year is summarised below:  

Quarter 3  Green  Amber  Red  Health check Total 

2021/22 31 (76%) 6 (15%) 4 (10%) 24 65 

2020/21 34 (77%) 4 (9%) 6 (14%) 22 66 

 

7. This level of performance is particularly noteworthy given the continuing challenges in 
quarter 3 arising from the pandemic in the delivery of Council services and in 
contributing to the District’s recovery.  Although the majority of Covid restrictions were 
lifted on 19th July, there are still changes to working arrangements required to allow 
Council staff and contractors to carry out their roles safely and in line with guidance.  
Restrictions were put in place under the Plan B response to the Omicron variant 
between 8th December and 27th January. 

8. Some parts of the Council continue to have to deliver additional Covid related 
responsibilities, while providing their “business as usual” services, particularly for 
Environmental Health, Revenues and Benefits and Housing.   Environmental Health 
has continued to achieve their normal services throughout the pandemic.  This is 
despite their additional workloads in advising businesses and inspecting compliance 
as and when Covid restrictions are applied. 

9. Revenues and Benefits continued to
[...]
 signed in the year on sites 

that meet the affordable housing 

threshold 

Data only 33% 60% Data only  

6 out of the 10 s106’s signed (60%) for schemes 

above the affordable housing threshold in the 

year to date were policy compliant. This has 

meant that there has been a loss of 65 affordable 

housing units on viability grounds, with 257 new 

affordable homes delivered between April and 

December. 

Number of affordable homes 

delivered (gross) 
Data only 136 257 Data only   

 

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for Leader, F
inance and P

erform
ance - 22 M

arch 2022
119



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022.
	7 Sustainable Economy Strategy and Action Plan 2022-2025.
	Appendix 1 -  Draft Sustainable Economy Strategy - Action Plan and Glossary
	SES Main body
	SES Action Plan
	SES Abbreviations and Glossary

	Appendix 2 - Updated Economic Profile
	Appendix 3 - Equality Impact Assessment.

	8 Performance Monitoring for the Third Quarter of 2021/22.
	Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance 
and Performance 

held on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2022 
from 6.00  - 7.34 pm 

 
 

Present: J Knight (Chair) 
M Pulfer (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

A Bennett 
H Brunsdon 
P Coote 
R Cromie 
A Eves 
 

I Gibson 
J Henwood 
S Hicks 
R Jackson 
Andrew Lea 
 

C Trumble 
R Whittaker 
J Dabell 
 

 
Absent: Councillors L Stockwell 
 
Also Present: Councillors P Brown, R Clarke and S Hatton 
 
Also Present 
As Cabinet 
Member: 

Councillors J Belsey, J Ash-Edwards and R De Mierre.  

 
 

1 ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETINGS EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman carried out a roll call to establish attendance at the meeting. The 
Solicitor to the Council provided information on the reasons for the virtual meeting. 
 

2 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Dabell substituted for Councillor Stockwell. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Stockwell. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2022.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and electronically signed by the Chairman.   
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

6 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

7 SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 2022-2025.  
 
The Chairman introduced the report, acknowledging the work of the cross-party 
working group and noting that the strategy brings together the Council’s economic 
development, sustainability and climate change work for the first time, recognising 
their intrinsic link.  
 
The Strategy sets out how the Council will support the Government’s policy of Net 
Zero by 2050 and provides a clear stance on these issues based on economic 
growth, job creation, conservation of the environment and practical actions to achieve 
Net Zero. He noted that following a recent Member workshop, Officers and Members 
have indicated that in general they are comfortable with the strategy. 
 
Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive provided an introduction noting that it was 
unusual to have a three year strategy which is relatively short for Local Authorities. 
This is a deliberate decision acknowledging the fast-moving nature of this 
workstream and the challenging environment, requiring a need to be agile. She 
confirmed that the work was commissioned by this Scrutiny Committee with a 
working group to oversee the development. The group met 8 times, supported by 
external consultants Ricardos and Scott Marshall Associates. The working group also 
had the opportunity to comment on two drafts of the strategy. The Strategy will be 
subject to a review of relevance on a regular basis and there are already some 
amendments to make before it is published. 
 
As Chairman of the working group, Councillor Pulfer reiterated the comments made 
by the Assistant Chief Executive and thanked all Councillors for their valuable input. 
 
Discussion was held on the Vision in the document which is to be ‘a vibrant District 
that is attractive, resilient and innovative that balances social well-being, 
environmental protection and sustainable economic growth’. The Chairman 
acknowledged that there was general agreement with the Vision. A Member noted 
that it did not include reference to carbon reduction and climate change but it was 
acknowledged that the wording had been discussed at length by the working group 
who felt the wording in the document was balanced and appropriate. Discussion was 
also held on the infographics on p.22 and it was noted that additional statistics 
mentioned were included in the report and could be pulled through into the 
infographic if the Committee agreed. The external consultant Scott Marshall 
confirmed that the real-life satisfaction figure quoted was a score on a scale of 1 to 
10. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive highlighted that the strategy was based on the 17 UN 
goals organised around three themes of People, Place and Partnership, with 
objectives to help deliver these. Councillor Alison Bennet proposed an amendment to 
Objective 8 as detailed below: 
 
To commit to the development of the Mid Sussex Nature Recovery Plan to deliver 
Objective 8 of the Sustainable Economy Strategy and the Plan will: 
1) set out how Mid Sussex District Council will allocate resources to meet the 
strengthened biodiversity duty contained in the Environment Act 2021 



 
 

 
 

2) begin by contracting a consultant to deliver a short-term desk based natural capital 
mapping of Mid Sussex that will form the basis of a Mid Sussex nature recovery 
network, be budgeted from the Sustainability and Climate Change special reserve 
and will be conducted using West Sussex County Council’s project mapping tool to 
ensure coherence. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Pulfer and supported by the Deputy Leader. The 
Chairman took Members to a vote on the amendment which was agreed. 
 
Discussion was held on the KPI’s included in the Strategy including the relevance of 
measuring footfall verses dwell time in retail centres, retail vacancy rates, the target 
around active travel and the need to continue engagement with local colleges to 
provide skillsets in delivering green technologies. The Assistant Chief Executive 
confirmed that the Ricardo study is due to be delivered by the end of April and will be 
used as an important evidence base to inform KPIs both in this Strategy and the 
quarterly KPI reporting.  A Member requested that when data is updated within the 
profile, Members are made aware of the specific changes. 
 
Members considered the agile nature of the Strategy and the need to be cautious 
about adding too many amendments to the success measures at this stage in order 
to allow it to evolve with the many partners involved, particularly as the Council is 
often an influencer rather than the direct deliverer of  some of the initiatives. 
 
Discussion was held around electric vehicles and charging facilities. Councillor 
Andrew Lea proposed an amendment to Objective 10 to include an additional bullet 
point stating: 
 
Monitor, and where appropriate support other sustainable low carbon dioxide vehicle 
technologies. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Henwood. The Chairman took Members to a vote 
on the amendment which was agreed unanimously. 
 
The Action Plan was considered by the Committee and Councillor Alison Bennett 
proposed an amendment to Objective 3 concerning pay inequality for women 
proposing that it reads:  
 
Increase hourly female earnings from 95% to 100% of male hourly pay amongst 
workers in Mid Sussex by the end of the strategy period. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Eves. A counter amendment was put forward by 
Councillor Lea suggesting it should be to promote equality of pay for all groups within 
Mid Sussex and discussion was held on both options. The Chairman took Members 
to a vote on the amendment by Councillor Bennett which was agreed with 7 in 
favour, 3 against and 5 abstentions. 
 
Discussion was held around Objective 6 and the package of support for local 
businesses to improve the sustainability of their organisations.  The Committee also 
considered the Profile and Impact Assessment, noting that an amendment is required 
under ‘education and qualifications’ bullet point three (p.71) to recognise that 
Haywards Heath 6th Form College is now open. 
 
Following discussion, the Chairman took Members to the recommendations 
contained in the report (including the confirmed amendments) which were agreed.   
 



 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(i) Considered and commented on the draft Sustainable Economy Strategy and 
 Action Plan 2022-2025 attached as Appendix 1; 
(ii) Recommends to Council that the draft Sustainable Economy Strategy and 
 Action Plan 2022-2025 (as amended) be approved. 
 

8 PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2021/22.  
 
Neal Barton, Policy, Performance and Partnerships Manager introduced the report 
noting that overall performance was generally good with 76% of indicators showing 
green. He noted that some services are still affected by the Pandemic and the 
recovery programme, including Environmental Heath, Housing Services and 
Revenues and Benefits. The Land Searches team are also affected by the current 
state of the property market.  
 
The Committee discussed the data held on calls coming in via the Contact Centre. 
The Head of Digital and Customer Services noted that data is held on all calls 
received which assists in determining ways to improve how information is shared with 
residents. Staff turnover and sickness levels were also discussed and the Head of 
Digital and Customer Services confirmed that a number of measures are in place to 
manage staff training, support and recruitment including liaising with other Local 
Authorities in order to manage turnover. Measures are also in place to monitor and 
assist staff related to dependency leave requirements. 
 
Members discussed issues with downloading large documents on the Planning 
Portal, and the Council’s position in relation to cyber-attacks. The Head of Digital and 
Customer Services noted that more information will be provided at a Digital briefing 
to all Members in coming weeks. Discussions were also held on the figures related to 
electric charging vehicles, the availability of information related to successful 
planning enforcement cases (further details of which will be provided in a future 
briefing) and how to increase the percentage of household waste being recycled. It 
was also requested that the word ‘cumulative’ be added to the figure related to 
affordable housing as it is not a quarterly figure. 
 
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations contained in the 
report which were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(i) Noted the Council’s performance in the third quarter of the year and identified any 
areas where further reporting or information is required; 
 
(ii)  Advised the Cabinet of any issues that the Committee considers should be given 
particular consideration at the Cabinet meeting on 9th May 2022. 
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.34 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


